vision of Health Service Regul	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
DI LAN OF CONNECTION	DENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:				
	MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C 10/30/2020	
ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
DODLAND PLACE	1307 W	OODLAND DRIVE				
Sobland Flace	REIDSV	ILLE, NC 27320				
REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS		V 000				
(intake #NC170524). This facility is licensed category: 10A NCAC 2	as completed on blaint was unsubstantiated A deficiency was cited. I for the following service 27G .5600C Supervised Developmental Disability.					
V 368 G.S. 122C-63 Assura	nce for continuity of care	V 368				
admitted for residential other than respite or er residential facility oper this Chapter and supp state-appropriated fun residential placement the client is in need of original facility can no necessary care or treat (b) The operator of providing residential c than respite or emerged with mental retardation authority serving the c of his intent to close a	with mental retardation al care or treatment for emergency care to any rated under the authority of ported all or in part by inds has the right to in an alternative facility if placement and if the longer provide the atment. f a residential facility are or treatment, for other ency care, for individuals					
than respite or emerge with mental retardation authority serving the c of his intent to close a	ency care, for individuals n shall notify the area lient's county of residence facility or to discharge a need of continuing care at					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

6899

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C 10/30/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
	ND PLACE	1307 WC	ODLAND DRIVE				
WOODLA		REIDSVI	LLE, NC 27320				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 368	Continued From page	e 1	V 368				
	be in need of continu the staff of the reside public, is concerned, period may be waive placement in a more operator of the reside area authority that an been arranged within The area authority an their respective respo- this notice. (c) An individual with continuing care may residential facility with continuing care again State if: (1) After the pare a minor or an adjudic the client, if an adult has entered into a co- the client's admission facility the parent, gu into the contract refus or (2) After an alterr in need of continuing or guardian who adm residential facility, if t adjudicated incompe- adult not adjudicated alternative placemen (d) Decisions ma regarding the need for regarding the availab	ve elapsed; it. safety of the client who may ing care, of other clients, of initial facility, or of the general this 60- day notification d by securing an emergency secure and safe facility. The ential facility shall notify the n emergency placement has 24 hours of the placement. Ind the Secretary shall retain onsibilities upon receipt of who may be in need of be discharged from a hout further claim for net diguardian, if the client is rated incompetent adult, or not adjudicated incompetent, intract with the operator upon in to the original residential ardian, or client who entered ses to carry out the contract, hative placement for a client care is located, the parent itted the client to the he client is a minor or an tent adult, or the client if an incompetent, refuses the t. de by the area authority or continued placement or					

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C 10/30/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	DDRESS, CITY, STATE			100/2020	
VOODLA	ND PLACE		ILLE, NC 27320				
(X4) ID	-	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
V 368	Continued From page 2		V 368				
	to the appeals proce	to the appeals process of the area authority and					
		Secretary or the Commission					
		ne appeal process extends					
		s 60-day obligation to					
		e client, the Secretary shall					
		placement in a State facility					
	-	ded pending the outcome of					
	the appeal.						
		nority that serves the county					
		lient is responsible for					
	assessing the need for continuity of care the coordination of the placement among	-					
		private facilities whenever					
	-	ed that a client may be in					
	need of continuing ca						
	-	ilable beyond the operator's					
		continue to serve the client,					
		rrange for a temporary					
		facility for the mentally					
	retarded. The area a						
	responsibility for coo	rdination of placement during					
	a temporary placeme	ent in a State facility.					
		y is responsible for					
		ncial assistance to the area					
	authority in the perfo	-					
		t so as to assure continuity					
		ing a continuity of care					
	placement beyond th	ie operator's 60-day					
	obligation period.	aritula financial					
		nority's financial h local and allocated State					
	resources, is limited						
		to the identification and					
	coordination of altern						
		facility is an area facility,					
	. , _	client in the original facility for					
	up to 60 days; and	3					
		located categorical State					
	. ,	rt the care or treatment of the					

	of Health Service Regure OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C 10/30/2020	
JAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,			130/2020	
VOODLA	ND PLACE		LLE, NC 27320				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE) THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
V 368	Continued From page	e 3	V 368				
	if the Secretary require (h) In accordance the Commission shall rules to implement this accordance with G.S. Secretary shall adopt	with G.S. 143B-147(a)(1) I develop programmatic is section, and, in . 122C-112(a)(6), the					
	facility failed to ensur Local Management E Organization (LME/M advance of the intent	ews and interviews, the e the area authority (the intity / Managed Care ICO)) was notified 60 days in					
	#1's record revealed: - Admission date: 9/2 - Discharge date: 10// - Diagnoses: Attention Disorder; Autism Spe Intellectual Disabilitie Constipation; History History of colostomy and emotional abuse changes in placemen from natural supports supports.	9/2020					

If continuation sheet 4 of 12

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL079-112	B. WING	B. WING		C 10/30/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
WOODLA	ND PLACE		ODLAND DRIVE				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	E CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	COMPLET	
V 368	Continued From page	e 4	V 368				
	(QP/CD) revealed: - FC #1 used very few communicated with g - "There is very little r #1]. She does not like appointment as it trigg behaviors. It was repo- appointment and requintervene with her agg - An interdisciplinary f 9/23/2020 and approv effective 9/29/2020 " conditions: If the team health and safety need be discharged within with [FC #1's home L it is a trial placement - Referrals were reco Behavior Support Pla Licensed Psychologis for medication manage care services. - An "Initial Behaviora Recommendations" p and dated 9/29/2020 - Target behaviors of behaviors, and disrup - Documentation of manother area of the st - FC #1 had been dis group home and wen home on 8/31/2020. - While at an urgent of test read on 9/3/2020 nurse's finger off and Aunt. - On 9/6/2020, FC #1	runts and gestures. medical information on [FC e to go to doctor's ger for inappropriate orted that she went for an uired several staff to gressive behaviors" team from the facility met on wed FC #1's admission under the following in determine that [FC #1's] eds cannot be met she will 90 days. It was discussed ME/MCO], the guardian that for [FC #1]." mmended for evaluation and in (BSP) development by a st (LP), psychiatric services gement, and primary medical al Support blan developed by the LP revealed: aggression, self-injurious brive behaviors. otes from a hospital in tate revealed: charged from her previous t to her Mother/Guardian's eare office to have a TB skin b, FC #1 bit the end of a attacked her Mother and had another aggressive was subsequently admitted					

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

6899

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C 10/30/2020	
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE			
		1307 WC	OODLAND DRIVE				
VOODLA		REIDSVI	LLE, NC 27320				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
V 368	Continued From page	e 5	V 368				
	facility on 9/29/2020. - During the hospital I intermittent episodes attempting to bite hos needed) medication f	he ED until admission to the ED stay, FC #1 had					
	reports revealed: - FC #1 had incidents 9/30/2020, 10/5/2020 10/7/2020. - Each incident occur identified precipitant. - Each incident requir interventions to release or physically restrain hitting staff or banging - Multiple facility staff interventions. - At 3:30PM on 10/7/2 and then "suddenly p Group Home Manage - FC #1 began biting backup staff (#2); - Law Enforcement O assist when FC #1 we	ed the use of physical se hair pulls, release bites, FC #1 to prevent her from g her head against the wall. were required during the 2020, FC #1 was dancing hysically attacked" the er (GHM); the GHM and "attacked" fficers (LEO) were called to puld not calm down; ly aggressive with LEO and to the local hospital					
	Logs dated 9/17/2020 completed by the CE - FC #1 was admitted trial placement;						

6899

STATEMENT	of Health Service Regu T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL079-112	B. WING		C 10/30/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		1307 WC	ODLAND DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND PLACE	REIDSVI	LLE, NC 27320			
		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
V 368	Continued From page	e 6	V 368			
	was transported by e	mergency medical services				
	(EMS) on her admiss					
		incidents of aggressive				
	behavior while at the	66				
		1 had been so aggressive				
	that she required the	intervention of three LEO to				
	physically restrain he	r and transport her to the				
	hospital ED;					
	- The CEO/ED and th	ne QAC spoke with the				
	LME/MCO to discuss	emergency discharge of FC				
	#1;					
		ment was concerned about				
		other clients and staff;				
		eed of support that could not				
	be provided in a com					
	-	raised that FC #1 had				
		nay have contributed to her				
		ould not be addressed				
	because FC #1 refus	ed to leave the facility.				
	Review on 10/29/202 Discharge Notification					
	completed by the Chi					
		ector (CEO/ED) revealed:				
		addressed to FC #1's Care				
	Coordinator (CC) at t					
		rgency placement discharge				
	effective October 07,	• •				
		on meetings to discuss FC				
		ncy training, the facility did				
	not have sufficient inf	formation or supports to				
		um of care requirements;				
		ly assaulted facility staff on				
	multiple occasions;					
		outbursts required no less				
	than 4 to 5 staff;					
	- Aggressive outburst	ts occurred with no				
	precursor;					
		been unable to obtain				
	medical treatment for	⁻ FC #1: " We were				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

6899

	of Health Service Regu FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C / 30/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		1307 WC	ODLAND DRIVE			
WOODLA	ND PLACE	REIDSVI	LLE, NC 27320			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 368	Continued From page	e 7	V 368			
	informed that she way	s afraid of medical offices				
		r, we did not realize that				
) medication is not effective				
		plete assessments"				
	•	informed facility staff on the				
		that FC #1 had sustained a				
		ack and had experience				
		pneumonia during the past				
	year;	inodinionia dannig tro paot				
		ble to rule out medical				
	issues contributing to					
		ovider, the facility did not				
		provide services to meet all				
	of FC #1's needs.	- p				
		npleted with FC #1 due to				
	FC #1 being non-verb answer questions rela	bal and functionally unable to ated to her care.				
	Interview on 10/29/20 revealed:	020 with FC #1's Guardian				
	- The Guardian did no	ot think that facility staff had				
		g or contacted FC #1's				
		risis Provider (CCP) to assist				
	,	een admitted to the facility,				
		d that the admission was on				
	a 90-day trial basis;					
	, j	n at the facility for one week				
	before she was disch					
	- On 10/7/2020, the fa	acility had called the police				
	on FC #1 and the pol	ice took her to the hospital				
	ED;					
	-	t with FC #1 to the hospital;				
	-	d the hospital as a "dumping				
	ground" for FC #1;					
	- FC #1 remained at t	the hospital ED as of				
	10/29/2020;					
		assisted in locating another				
	residential placement	t for FC #1:	1			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

6899

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:				
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C 10/30/2020	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE			
VOODLAI	ND PLACE		DODLAND DRIVE				
		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN C		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE) THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
V 368	Continued From pag	e 8	V 368				
	- The LME/MCO attempted to get the facility to keep FC #1, but the facility refused.						
	Interview on 10/23/20	020 with the LP revealed:					
		dmitted to the facility, the LP					
	had provided behavior support guidelines that were "fairly general" as the LP had not yet met						
	with FC #1 face-to-fa	ice;					
		erity of FC #1's behaviors, e of a community-based					
		hat could successfully work					
	with FC #1.						
		020 with FC #1's CCP					
	revealed: - The CCP had been	told that FC #1 would be					
		y on a 90-day trial period;					
		t of transition time due to her					
	- The CCP had provi	; ded training to the facility					
	staff prior to FC #1's						
	•	admission, the QP/CD had					
	informed the CCP the "rough days."	at FC #1 had a couple of					
	5 5	contact the CCP's crisis line					
	when FC #1 was in c	prisis;					
		mitted to the hospital ED on					
		received a letter from the the CCP that there would be					
	an emergency discha						
		020 with FC #1's CC from the					
	LME/MCO revealed:						
		aggressive behaviors; rted to the hospital ED on					
	10/7/2020;	· ····································					
		1's discharge from the facility					
	was sent to the LME	/MCO on 10/7/2020; ne CC had experienced with					
	the facility was the al						

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
	SI CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:				
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C 10/30/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	, ZIP CODE			
NOODLA	ND PLACE		DODLAND DRIVE				
		REIDSV	ILLE, NC 27320				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
V 368	Continued From pag	e 9	V 368				
	discharge.						
	 Prior to FC #1's adr provided with refresh training module used interventions, physica isolation time out), m #1's behavior suppor a virtual training with behavioral issues; FC #1 was calm at aggressive behaviors There was always r to assist with FC #1 i - On 10/7/2020, FC # she became physica During the second i became aggressive t working with another FC #1 had been so called to assist; 	s suddenly; nore than one staff present f she had behaviors; #1 had two incidents in which Ily aggressive. ncident on 10/7/2020, FC #1 rowards a staff that was					
	- The GHM followed them information reg - The QAC informed been discharged;	the GHM that FC #1 had that the QP/CD made					
	QAC revealed: - Prior to admission t been held at a hospit return to her mother's group home; - FC #1's previous gr	2020 and 10/29/2020 with the o the facility, FC #1 had tal ED because she could not s home or to her previous roup home placement had to the facility as requested;					

6899

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING:			с	
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	/30/2020	
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
VOODLAI	ND PLACE		ODLAND DRIVE				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE	
V 368	Continued From pag	e 10	V 368				
	placement because if about whether FC #1 facility; - The facility had been group home; - Facility management would be able to obtate treatment as that had - When FC #1 was fit the hospital ED, she mechanical restraints - After FC #1 was add informed facility staff often and had a brok point; - The facility was away behavioral issues, but so extreme; - FC #1 would have I suddenly and without - On 10/7/2020, FC # enough that the LP m - FC #1 was transpoil - The GHM provided about FC #1 and her - FC #1's Guardian her - FC #1's Guardian her - FC #1 needed a high - The QAC agreed with higher level of care with would be discharged letter would be sent if have written notificat	mitted to the facility on a trial the facility was concerned I would be successful at the en told that FC #1's successful at her previous and had been hopeful that they ain FC #1 routine medical d been an issue in the past; rst brought to the facility from was restrained with soft s; mitted, the Guardian had that FC #1 had pneumonia en bone in her back at one are that FC #1 had ut not that the behaviors were behavioral outbursts t warning; #1 injured the LP seriously equired medical attention; rted to the local ED by LEO; the ED with information treatment needs; had expressed concern that her level of care; ith the Guardian that a vas needed than the facility CEO/ED had spoken with the ed her verbally that FC #1 from the facility, and that a n order for the Guardian to ion of discharge;					
	- The discharge verb were both on 10/7/20 alth Service Regulation	al and written notification 020.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	DNSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	PLETED	
		MHL079-112	B. WING		10	C 10/30/2020	
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	, ZIP CODE			
		1307 WC	ODLAND DRIVE				
VOODLAI	ND PLACE	REIDSV	ILLE, NC 27320				
(X4) ID		SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
V 368	Continued From page	e 11	V 368				
	Interview on 10/30/20	J20 with the CEO/ED					
	revealed:	mpted to obtain information					
	about FC #1 from he						
	provider prior to her a	-					
		not been fully disclosed to					
	the facility;	-					
		mitted to the facility, her					
		FC #1 had sustained a					
		ack and had pneumonia at					
	an unknown time in t	•					
	- FC #1 would not go to medical providers, so the facility could not obtain medical care for her;						
	- It was unknown whether FC #1 had medical						
	issues that may have contributed to her						
	behaviors;						
	- FC #1's aggressive	behaviors endangered staff					
	and other clients at th	ne facility;					
		ot believe there had been full					
		treatment needs prior to her					
	admission to the facil						
	-	wn all of FC #1's needs, they					
	may not have admitte	the LME/MCO that FC #1					
	-	t a state developmental					
	-	community-based setting;					
		to make the referral to the					
	state developmental	center because that was the					
		opmental center would accept					
	them from;						
		ken to the ED on 10/7/2020,					
		bital had informed the facility					
	that other placement	eemed happy that since FC					
		D, a referral to the state					
	development center l						
	-	ne everything they could to					
	keep FC #1 safe.		1				